
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 13 March 2024, at 10.00 am Ask for: Katy Reynolds 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 422252 

   
 

Membership (17) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr M Dendor (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr T Bond, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr P C Cooper, Mr J P McInroy, Mr H Rayner, Mr T L Shonk and 
Mr M Whiting 
 

Labour (2): Ms M Dawkins and Dr L Sullivan 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): 
 
Green and 
Independent (2): 

Mr A J Hook 
 
Rich Lehmann and Mr P Stepto 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2 Apologies and Substitutes  

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2024 (Pages 1 - 8) 

5 Risk Management: Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive Departments 
(Pages 9 - 48) 

6 Facilities Management Bi-Annual Update (Pages 49 - 64) 

7 Work Programme (Pages 65 - 70) 



8  Future Meeting Dates  

 To note that meetings of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee will take 
place on the following dates: 
 
15 May 2024 at 10.00am 
10 July 2024 at 2.00 pm 
10 September 2024 at 10.00am 
27 November 2024 at 10.00am 
15 January 2025 at 10.00am 
5 March 2025 at 10.00am 
8 July 2025 at 10.00am 
 

Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 

 That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
 

 

9 Cyber Security Annual Report (Pages 71 - 98) 

 
Ben Watts, 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Tuesday, 5 March 2024 
 
 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 17 
January 2024 
 
PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr M Dendor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr T Bond, Mr N J D Chard, Mr A J Hook, 
Rich Lehmann, Mr J P McInroy, Mr H Rayner, Mr R J Thomas, Mr P Stepto, 
Dr L Sullivan, Mr M Whiting and Mr T L Shonk 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr P Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Deputy Chief Executive), Mrs R Spore (Director of 
Infrastructure), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, 
Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), Ms L Gannon (Director of 
Technology), Mr J Betts (Finance Consultant), Miss K Reynolds (Democratic 
Services Officer), Wagner (Interim Chief Analyst) and Mr T Woolmer (Policy & 
Partnerships Adviser - Kent Public Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
181. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Ms Dawkins for whom Ms Meade was 
present as substitute. It was noted that Mr Trevor Shonk had replaced Mr Tom 
Cannon on the Committee. 
 
182. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
183. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
184. Draft Ten Year Capital Programme, Revenue Budget 2023-24 and Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2023-26  
(Item 5) 
 
Mr Dave Shipton was in attendance for this item.  
 

1. Mr Oakford introduced the report which set out the updated and balanced draft 
revenue budget 20
[...]
r Bruinvels CC introduced the report 
which provided a briefing on KCC’s work to support Kent’s Armed Forces 
community, and summarised key achievements since the last report to the 
Committee and the oral presentation to Full Council in 2023. The success of 
the HMS Kent Freedom Debate and Freedom March was highlighted, and it 
was said that HMS Kent was expected to return to Kent in 2024. Members 
were told that KCC had received notification that it had successfully retained 
its MoD Employer Recognition Scheme Gold Award following a rigorous re-
validation process. It was said that ongoing work was being undertaken to 
ensure that KCC meets the needs of the armed forces community. This work 
involved staff training on armed forces awareness. Mr Richardson thanked the 
Chairman of KCC for his advice, assistance and support of the events hosted.   
 

2. The Chairman of the Council paid tribute to Canon Peter Bruinvels CC and his 
work to assist KCC retain its MoD Employer Recognition Scheme Gold Award.  
 

3. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
 
a) The Royal British Legion Industries provided housing and care for veterans 

and their families; however, some veterans were intentionally homeless. 
Canon Peter Bruinvels CC told Members that various avenues had been 
introduced to support the mental health of the Armed Forces Community, 
including the Forces Connect app.  

b) A larger cohort of Gurkha children had arrived with special educational 
needs in the most recent deployment. There was specific support available 
for the Gurkha & Nepalese population and their families.  

c) The regular awareness training provided for front line staff, senior officers 
and elected Members was well attended. This training was also provided to 
NHS staff. However, Canon Peter Bruinvels CC emphasised the 
importance of ensuring that a greater number of Adult Social Care staff 
attend the awareness sessions.  

 
4. RESOLVED to:  

 
a) Note a
[...]
e and 
Traded Services, the exercise of any extensions permitted within the 
agreed contacts; and 

c) Delegate authority to the Director of Technology to take other relevant 
actions, including but not limited to entering into contracts and other legal 
agreements, as required to implement the decision. 

 
188. Update on New Asset Management Strategy Development  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Mr Peter Oakford and Ms Rebecca Spore introduced the paper which provided 
an update on the proposal for the development of the new 2024 - 2030 Asset 
Management Strategy. It was emphasised that the Council was not in a 
position to gift property, as it was reliant on the sale of assets and securing 
capital receipts to deliver building maintenance and the Revenue Budget 
2024-25.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
 
a) There may be some limited exceptions to the Strategy, including an 

ongoing review into alternative arrangements for the ownership and/or 
financial responsibility as was set out in the current consultation regarding 
windmills.  

b) The proposal to update the description of the ‘Sustainability’ draft aim to: 
“Properties are assets, and each has potential to provide economic and 
environmental sustainability for the budget and the communities we serve” 
would be considered. The suggestion that the ‘Optimisation’ aim 
description include reference to ‘long-term’ best value would be discussed 
further.  

c) The continued community use of any disposed asset would be considered 
as part of the Executive Decision Making process as set out in the 
Council’s freehold disposal policy.  
 

3. RESOLVED to note the development of the proposal for the new 2024-2030 
Asset Management Strategy and comment on the draft Aims and Approaches 
set out in this report.  

 

Page 5



 

Dr Sullivan and Mr Hook requested that their vote against the recommendation be 
noted. 
 
189. 23/00097 - Kent and Medway Domestic Abuse Strategy  
(Item 10) 

[...]
t of this transformation activity.  

b) Whilst the Digital Strategy 2024-2027 was an internal strategy which 
outlined the plans to bring about Digital Transformation within KCC, Mr 
Lindsay confirmed that there was ongoing work with the Digital Inclusion 
Team to maximise accessibility. Additionally, it was said that the Digital 
Kent team, established in 2021 as part of the Helping Hands scheme, were 
managing several projects, initiatives and schemes to improve digital 
inclusion and capability. Further information could be found online at: 
https://www.digitalkent.uk/.  

c) The KCC Artificial Intelligence (AI) Policy, previously noted by the 
Committee in September 2023, set out initial parameters for staff when 
embarking on any internal or external activity that would utilise AI. This 
policy supplemented existing KCC policies, and any use of such 
technology would be carefully considered.  
 

3. RESOLVED to endorse the proposed decision to adopt the Kent County 
Council Digital Strategy 2024-2027. 

 
191. Work Programme  
(Item 12) 
 
RESOLVED to consider and note the planned work programme for 2024. 
 
 
 

Page 7

https://www.digitalkent.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

From:   Roger Gough, Leader of the Council 

   Amanda Beer, Chief Executive Officer  

To:   Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee – 13th March 2024 
 

Subject:  Risk Management: Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive 
Departments 

Classification: Unrestricted  
 

Past Pathway of Paper:  None 

Future Pathway of Paper: None 

Electoral Division:   All 

Summary: This paper presents the strategic risks relating to the Chief Executive and 
Deputy Chief Executive Departments, in addition to the risks featuring on the Corporate 
Risk Register that fall within the relevant Cabinet portfolios.   

Recommendation(s):   

The Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and comment on the risks presented. 

 

1. Introduction  

1.1 Risk management is a key element of the Council’s Internal Control Framework and 
the requirement to maintain risk registers ensures that potential risks that may 
prevent the Authority from achieving its objectives are identified and controlled.  The 
process of developing the registers is therefore important in underpinning service 
delivery planning, performance management and operating standards.  Risks 
outlined in risk registers are taken into account in the development of the Internal 
Audit programme for the year. 

1.2 Directorate risks are reported to Cabinet Committees annually and contain strategic 
or cross-cutting risks that potentially affect several functions across the Chief 
Executive and Deputy Chief Executive Departments, and often have wider potential 
interdependencies with other services across the Council and external parties.   

1.3 Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive Department Directors also lead or 
coordinate mitigating actions in conjunction with other Directors across the 
organisation to manage risks featuring on the Corporate Risk Register.  The Directors 
in the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive Departments are designated ‘Risk 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

Owners’ (along with the rest of the Corporate Management Team (CMT)) for several 
corporate risks.   

1.4 The majority of these risks, or at least aspects of them, will have been discussed in 
depth at relevant Cabinet Committee(s) throughout the year, demonstrating that risk 
considerations are embedded within core business. 

1.5 A standard reporting format is used to facilitate the gathering of consistent risk 
information and a 5x5 matrix is used to rank the scale of risk in terms of likelihood of 
occurrence and impact.  Firstly, the current level of risk is assessed, taking into 
account any controls already in place to mitigate the risk.  If the current level of risk is 
deemed unacceptable, a ‘target’ risk level is set and further mitigating actions 
introduced, with the aim of reducing the risk to a tolerable and realistic level.  If the 
current level of risk is acceptable, the target risk level will match the current rating.  

1.6 The numeric score in itself is less significant than its importance in enabling 
categorisation of risks and prioritisation of any management action.  Further 
information on KCC risk management methodologies can be found in the risk 
management guide on the ‘KNet’ intranet site. 

1.7 The Corporate Risk Register has grown significantly over the past few years given 
the challenging environment in which the Council is operating.  With an increasing 
number of risks and the majority of them still rated as High, it is important to review 
the criteria for what risks appear on the corporate risk register, and perhaps more 
importantly, the criteria for risks to come off the register (for example risks that are 
deemed to be at their “target” residual level and not rated as High).  This approach 
was endorsed by Cabinet in January 2024 and further detail will be presented to 
Governance & Audit Committee in May 2024 for review. 

 

 

2. Corporate risks led by the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive 
Departments.  

2.1 There is continued uncertainty in the local government operating environment with 
the Council facing issues relating to the cost-of-living crisis, economic volatility, 
workforce shortages and cost inflation all of which impact financial sustainability.   

2.2 There are nine corporate risks of particular relevance to this Committee. A summary, 
including changes over the past year, are outlined below, with more detail of the risks 
and their mitigations contained in appendix 1.  

 

 

 

Page 10

https://kentcountycouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/KCCKNet/SitePages/Managing-risk---Toolkit.aspx


 
 
 

Risk 
Reference 

Risk Description Current 
Score 

Target 
Score 

CRR0009 Future financial operating environment for 
Local Government. 

High (25) High (16) 

 
The risk focuses on the Council’s abili
[...]
es. 
The Council seeks to improve its approach to mitigate information governance risks and 
has implemented automated processes to improve efficiency and data capture for future 
analysis and feedback to services. There are further improvements actions identified 
within the 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement action plan, including an information 
governance improvement plan for each directorate. 
 
 

Page 11



 
 
 

CRR0045 Maintaining effective governance and 
decision making in a challenging financial 
and operating environment 

High 
(20) 

Medium 
(10) 

This risk focuses on the need for effective governance and decision making as well as 
robust internal control mechanisms to support timely and challenging policy decisions. 
Recent examples from other local authorities have shown the impact that ineffective 
decision making can have on financial resilience.  Following a significant finding in relation 
to governance in the 2021/22 External Auditor report, the auditors completed an 
assessment of governance arrangements culminating in 22 recommendations of 
improvements reported in October 2023.  This report was also referenced in the External 
Auditors Annual Report 2022/23 where a further significant weaknesses in relation to 
governance was identified and two key recommendations and one improvement 
recommendations have been made.  Improvement actions have been identified within the 
2022/23 Annual Governance Statement report, and implementation of those actions will 
be monitored by the Annual Governance Statement action plan. 
 

CRR0049 Fraud and Error Medium 
(10) 

Low (5) 

This risk acknowledges the inherent risk of fraud and/or error that exists within any 
organisation and the need for the council, like all public bodies, to be attuned to the risks 
facing their organisations and the public sector.  The risks are heightened by the cost-of-
living crisis. The Counter Fraud team recently reported that cyber enabled fraud continued 
to be a risk 
[...]
garding resource and capacity. 

 The department is looking collectively for long term solutions to address 
challenges with sustainability. 

 

4.  Recommendation 

Recommendation: 

The Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and comment on the 
risks presented. 

 

 

Page 14



 
 
 

5. Background Documents 

5.1 KCC Risk Management Policy and associated risk management toolkit on KNet 
intranet site.   https://kentcountycouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/KNet 

 

Contact details 

Report Authors: 

Alison Petters, Risk & Delivery Assurance Manager 
Alison.Petters@kent.gov.uk 
 
Mark Scrivener, Head of Risk & Delivery Assurance 
Mark.Scrivener@kent.gov.uk 
 

Relevant Director: 

David Whittle, Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance 
David.whittle@kent.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 15

https://kentcountycouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/KNet
mailto:Alison.Petters@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.Scrivener@kent.gov.uk
mailto:David.whittle@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix One - Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive’s Department-led Corporate Risks 

 

Risk ID CRR0009   Risk Title        Future financial and operating environment for Local Government 

Source / Cause of risk 

The Government’s Autumn 

Budget 2023 statement only 

included very high-level public 

spending plans and no individual 

department plans beyond 2024-

25, and the Local Government 

Finance Settlement only covered 

2024-25 with no indicative 

allocations for subsequent years. 

This means that although the 

funding for 2024-25 is now 

confirmed, the forecasts for later 

years are speculative, 

consequently planning has to be 

sufficiently flexible to respond 

accordingly.  

Even so, it is clear that 2024-25 

and the medium term to 2026-27 

are likely to continue to be 

exceptionally challenging and will 

require significant spending 

reductions. Even though overall 

net cash is increasing, this is not 

sufficient to k
[...]
 automated system; changes included auto reminders to services where 
further information is required.  More data is available on service performance in relation to breach 
management and also allow for timely escalation where appropriate 

Peter Healey – GLD Delivery 
Officer 

Action Title Action Owner Planned Completion Date 

Each directorate is responsible for carrying out data mapping exercises to 
find out what personal data is held and to understand how the information 
flows through the organisation – Implementation of recommendations from 
Internal Audit of data mapping 

Hannah Rumball, Chair of 
Cross-Directorate Information 
Governance Working Group 

March 2024 (review) 

Implementation of action identified within the 2023/24 consolidated annual 
governance action plan – Information Asset Owners assurance on data 
controls within the supply chain 

Ben Watts, General Counsel 
and KCC Data Protection 
Officer 

 

April 2024 (Review) 

P
age 27



Risk ID CRR0045  Risk Title       Maintaining effective governance and decision making in a challenging financial and operating 
environment 

Source / Cause of risk 

The continuation of a challenging 
financial and operating 
environment for Local 
Government (see risk CRR0009) 
will require difficult policy 
decisions to be made in a timely 
manner, which requires continued 
effective governance and 
decision making as well as robust 
internal control mechanisms.  
Examples from other local 
authorities has shown the impact 
that ineffective decision making 
can have on financial resilience. 
KCC’s constitution explicitly 
references the demarcation of 
Member and Officer roles which 
consequently places dependency 
on the effectiveness of the 
member governance of the 
Council.  
In October 2023 the External 
Auditors issued a report on 
governance arrangements at the 
Council, which identified 22 
recommendations including 
around strategic arrangements 
for delivering priorities, effective 
challenge to 
[...]
 2024 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

From: Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate 
and Traded Services 

 
  Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure 
 
To:  Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee – 13 March 2024 
 
Subject: Facilities Management Bi-Annual Update 
 
Classification: UNRESTRICTED report with EXEMPT appendix A, not for publication 

under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 refers - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
Past Paper Pathway: Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee 20 March and 29 July 

2020; 14 January and 9 November 2021; 24 March and 14 
September 2022; 24 May 2023. 

 
Future Pathway of Paper: None 
 
Electoral Division:  All 
 

 
Summary: 
 
This report provides the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee the bi-annual update on 
Kent County Council’s (KCC) Facilities Management (FM) arrangements to provide services 
across both the corporate and schools estate, for which KCC has responsibility. It includes 
an update on the performance of the current contract and changes over the last six months. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note the report and progress. 
 
 

 
 
1. Introduction/Background 
 
1.1 On the 1 November 2022 the disaggregated FM model came into effect across the 

Corporate Landlord and school managed estate. 
 
1.2 The FM services have been split into dedicated contracts for: 
 

 Hard FM contract – Planned and reactive maintenance, statutory compliance, 
and overall helpdesk – delivered by Skanska. Across approximately 370 
Corporate Landlord Buildings and 490 Schools. 

 

 Cleaning and Feminine Hygiene contract – delivered by Churchills. Across 
approximately 271 Corporate Landlord sites. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

 Waste and Recycling – delivered by Countrystyle. 
[...]
early engagement with the authority has 
been key to understanding our policy and processes.  

 

6.7 Key established areas to build upon: 
 

 Infrastructure regularly engaged with the HSE during their school Duty to Manage 
(DTM) audits to discuss finding/outcomes, make improvements to systems and 
processes as required to ensure that all sites are managed in a safe manner. 

 

 KCC Asbestos Policy and Docubox – one central mechanism for the 
management of asbestos across the estate. To improve this system, KCC has 
reviewed the contents to reduce the size, clarify areas and introduce new 
elements in line with HSE recommendations. 

 

 KCC asbestos Surveying programme – KCC have an established survey 
programme that provides information to services / sites. To build upon this, KCC 

Page 56



 

has introduced a new survey format to include clear and easy reference registers 
for both asbestos containing materials and non-accessed areas. 

 

 Asbestos Docubox – single point of reference at site for all asbestos related 
information. Contents is being updated to reflect the policy changes. 

 

 Asbestos training / statutory compliance is offered via the Delta online training 
system which is accessible to all staff. This is being updated by the Health and 
Safety Team in line with the changes made to the KCC policy and supporting 
documentation. Further work is ongoing to explore the collation of training 
records to identify where any gaps may be present. 

 
 
7. Brief Look Forward To 2024/2025 

 
7.1 Along with the Infrastructure Division, the KCC FM team has undergone a significant 

redesign. The team has been resourced to deliver the new contract models, inclusion 
of the office estate (including reception) and to drive performance across the estate. 
There will be a phased recruitment process to strengthen the teams. At the time of 
writing there were approximately 40 vacant posts in the KCC FM team. 

 
7.2 The Compliance Manager will be developing 
[...]
n be delivered in the future.  

 
8.3   As identified above there will need to be focus and resource as appropriate for any 

changes to the security arrangements across the estate to achieve the future delivery 
model. 

 
 
9. Finance 
 
9.1 As outlined in exempt appendix A, the Consumer Price Index application in April 

2023 has been reviewed by the FM Team and our contract partners. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

 

The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note the report and progress. 
 

 
10. Background documents 

 
10.1 None 
 
11. Appendices 

 
10.2 Exempt appendix A 
 

12. Contact Details 
 

 

Report Authors:  
Tony Carty 
Head of Facilities Management 
03000 41 72 43 
anthony.carty@kent.gov.uk 
 

Relevant Director: 
Rebecca Spore  
Director of Infrastructure 
03000 41 67 16 
rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 58

mailto:anthony.carty@kent.gov.uk
tel:+443000416716
mailto:rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

From:  Ben Watts, General Counsel 
 
To:   Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee – 13 March 2024 
 
Subject:  Work Programme 2023 

   
Classification: Unrestricted   

  
Past Pathway of Paper:  None 
 
Future Pathway of Paper: Standard item  
 

Summary: This report gives details of the proposed work programme for the Policy 
and Resources Cabinet Committee. 
 
Recommendation:  The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to 
consider and note its planned work programme for 2024 

 
1. Introduction  

 
1.1 The proposed Work Programme has been compiled from items on the 

Forthcoming Executive Decision List, from actions arising from previous 
meetings and from topics identified at agenda setting meetings, held 6 weeks 
before each Cabinet Committee meeting, in accordance with the Constitution, 
and attended by the Chair, Vice-Chair and group spokesmen.  

 
1.2 Whilst
[...]


Every other 
meeting 
 

Regular Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) update Zena Cooke 

Dave Shipton 

Annual 
 

Draft Revenue and Capital Budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan Zena Cooke 
Dave Shipton 

TBC 
 

TBC 
 

Enterprise Business Capabilities - Update Lisa Gannon 

 P
age 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2024
	5 Risk Management: Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive Departments
	Appendix 1

	6 Facilities Management Bi-Annual Update
	Appendix A - EXEMPT

	7 Work Programme
	Work Programme 2024

	9 Cyber Security Annual Report
	Appendix A - Exempt
	Appendix B - Exempt
	Appendix C - Exempt




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 13 
March 2024 
 
PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr M Dendor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Ms M Dawkins, Mr A J Hook, Mr H Rayner, 
Mr P Stepto, Dr L Sullivan and Mr M Whiting 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Mr D Jeffrey and Mr P Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Deputy Chief Executive), Mr M Scrivener (Head of 
Risk and Delivery Assurance), Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Mr B Watts 
(General Counsel), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and 
Corporate Assurance), Ms L Gannon (Director of Technology), Mr A Carty (Head of 
Facilities Management), Alison Petters (Risk and Delivery Assurance Manager) and 
James Church (Compliance and Risk Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
192. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Bond, Mr Lehman and Mr 
McInroy. There were no substitutes present.  
 
193. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
194. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2024  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2024 were a correct 
record and that a paper copy be signed by the Chairman. 
 
195. Risk Management: Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive 
Departments  
(Item 5) 
 
Mr Roger Gough was in attendance for this item.  
 

1. Mr Mark Scrivener and Mr Roger Gough introduced the report which 
presented the strategic risks relating to the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief 
Executive Departments, in addition to the risks featuring on the Corporate Risk 
Register that fall within the relevant Cabinet portfolios. It was said that the 
corporate risk ratings remained the same as previously reported, with the 



 

2 

exception of “CRR0045: Maintaining effective governance and decision 
making in a challenging financial and operating environment” for which the 
rating had been increased in light of findings from recent External Audit reports 
and the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. It was said that the 
responses to the recommendations raised in these reports were being 
monitored via an action plan.   
 

2. Members were reminded that the criteria for what risks appear on the 
corporate risk register and the criteria for risks to come off the register would 
be reviewed to ensure focus on material matters.  
 

3. In response to comments and questions from Members it was said that:  
 
a) The Risk Team worked closely with directorates to establish the current 

scores and target scores for risks identified on the Corporate Risk Register. 
Evidence was used to support these scores when available. There was 
aggregation and modelling carried out in relation to emergency response 
planning.  

b) It was emphasised that the Council was operating within an extraordinarily 
challenging external environment which impacted its financial 
sustainability. These challenges were not unique to KCC. Mr Oakford 
assured the Committee that the Council was taking significant action to 
prevent the issuing of a Section 114 notice. However, it was noted that this 
level of activity was not sustainable. Members agreed that there were 
democratic challenges associated with having to reduce activity to the 
provision of statutory services.  

c) Regarding workforce shortages, it was highlighted that there were 
challenges related to recruitment into skilled positions, for which the 
Council was competing with the private sector to attract suitably qualified 
and experienced staff. Members questioned whether there was the 
opportunity for joint authority working to address some of these workforce 
related challenges.  

d) The Risk Team would consider the suggestion for the separation of 
“CRR0049: Fraud and Error” into two separate risks.  
 

4. RESOLVED to consider and comment on the risks presented.  
 
196. Facilities Management Bi-Annual Update  
(Item ) 
 

1. Ms Rebecca Spore and Mr Tony Carty introduced the report which provided 
an update on KCC’s Facilities Management (FM) arrangements to provide 
services across both the corporate and schools estate, for which KCC has 
responsibility. It included an update on the performance of the current contract 
and changes over the last six months. This was the first report that 
disaggregated the performance of the Hard FM services and the Soft FM 
contracts. Members were told that there had been a significant restructure 
within the Infrastructure Service and the FM Team to ensure that the structure 
was aligned with the new operating model. There would be a phased 
recruitment process to strengthen the teams and drive performance across the 
contracts.  
 



 

3 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
 
a) All of the FM contracts included a social value consideration. Ms Spore 

would provide Members with further information regarding this outside of 
the formal meeting.  

b) Dip testing was carried out on a monthly basis and the KPIs attached to the 
dip tests were verified.  

c) Performance data relating to email response times would be provided to 
Members via email. It was confirmed that there was a specific KPI attached 
to email responses which would also be communicated to Members.  

d) It was agreed that the maintenance of the Member car park would be 
followed up with the relevant service managers.  

e) Mr Oakford confirmed that he had raised concerns regarding the terms and 
conditions of the contractors working for KCC. He was working with officers 
to ensure that KCC’s duty of care towards these contractors was fully 
recognised in the contracts.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note the report and progress. 

 
197. Work Programme  
(Item ) 
 
RESOLVED to consider and note the planned work programme for 2024.  
 
198. Future Meeting Dates  
(Item ) 
 
RESOLVED to note the future meeting dates of the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee. 
 
199. Cyber Security Annual Report  
(Item ) 
 

1. Ms Lisa Gannon and Mr James Church introduced the report which updated 
the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee on the Council’s current 
approach to cyber security and provided an update to the report presented to 
the Committee on 9 March 2023. It was highlighted that there was an 
increasing number of cyber attacks globally and that investment into the 
Council’s IT networks and cyber security remained a priority. It was said that 
further cyber security training would be provided to Members in light of the 
evolving risks, and Members were reminded of the reporting mechanisms in 
place. Members were told that a cross-directorate resilience group regularly 
looked at different ways to respond to cyber security incidents should they 
occur.  
 

2. RESOLVED to note the Council’s current approach to cyber security. 
 
 
 


